
Docket Item # 2 
        BZA Case # 2017-0032 
                                               Board of Zoning Appeals 
        June 14, 2018  
             
         
 
ADDRESS:  3841 ELBERT AVENUE  
ZONE:  RB/TOWNHOUSE ZONE   
APPLICANT: SEAN KUMAR, OWNER 
 
ISSUE: Public hearing and consideration of a request for an after-the-fact variance 

to allow a fence taller than 6.00 feet in required side and rear yards to 
remain.  

 
===================================================================== 
CODE                                                 CODE               APPLICANT            REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT                REQMT            PROPOSES              VARIANCE 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
7-202 (B)(3) Fence Height  6.00 feet 8.80 feet 2.80 feet 
  (Max Height) (Height) (Height) 
Staff recommends denial of the requested variance because the request does not meet the criteria 
for a variance. 
 
If the Board decides to grant the requested variance it must be recorded with the deed of the 
property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the release of the building permit.   
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I. Issue: 
The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance to allow a fence taller than 6.00 feet 
in required side and rear yards to remain at 3841 Elbert Avenue. 

 
II. Background: 

The subject property is one lot of record with 50.00 feet of frontage facing Elbert Avenue, 
a depth of 110.00 feet along the side property lines and a width of 50.00 feet along the rear 
property line.  The property contains 5,500 square feet of lot area.  The lot is currently 
developed with a detached single-family dwelling located 20.60 feet from the front 
property line, 9.30 feet from the north side property, 7.80 feet from the south side property 
line and approximately 45.50 feet from the rear property line.  The subject property is in 
compliance with the minimum lot area, width, and frontage for a single-family lot in the 
RB zone. According to real estate records, the residence was constructed in 1960.   
 
On October 11, 2016, staff approved building permit, BLD2016-02220, for the 
construction of a free-standing garage in the rear of the main residence in accordance to 
City Zoning Ordinance § 7-2505.  On August 2, 2017, staff received a revision to 
BLD2016-02220 for an after-the-fact installation of a roll up steel gate located in required 
north side yard and rear yard.  The height of the gate does not comply with requirements 
set out in City Zoning Ordinance § 7-202 (B)(3).  Staff found that this gate required a 
variance to remain.  Therefore, the building permit was not approved and the applicant has 
requested relief through a variance.   
 
This application was deferred by the applicant from the February public hearing and the 
applicant has been in discussions with the Department of Planning and Zoning in the 
interim regarding this request.  

 
Table 1. Zoning Table 

RB Zone Requirement Existing Proposed 
Lot Area 1,980 sq. ft.  5,500 sq. ft. 5,500 sq. ft. 
Lot Width 50.00 ft.  50.00 ft. 50.00 ft. 
Lot Frontage  50.00 ft. 50.00 ft. 50.00 ft. 
Front Yard  20.00 ft. 20.60 ft. (dwelling) 

16.50 ft. (front porch) 
20.60 ft. (dwelling) 

16.50 ft. (front porch) 
Side Yard 
(north) 1:3 minimum 8.00 ft. 9.30 ft. (dwelling) 

3.00 ft. (garage) 
9.30 ft. (dwelling) 
3.00 ft. (garage) 

Side Yard 
(south) 1:3 minimum 8.00 ft. 7.80 ft. (dwelling) 

34.80 ft. (garage) 
7.80 ft. (dwelling) 
34.80 ft. (garage) 

Rear Yard 
(west) 1:1 minimum 8.00 ft. 45.50 ft. (dwelling) 

21.40 ft. (garage) 
45.50 ft. (dwelling) 
21.40 ft. (garage) 

Fence Height 
Requirements 6.00 ft. maximum 8.80 feet 8.80 feet 
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III. Project Description:  
The applicant requests a variance in order to retain an installed fence with a roll up steel 
gate that is taller than the permitted 6.00 feet in height in side and rear yards.   

 
IV. Master Plan/Zoning: 

The subject property is currently zoned RB, Townhouse, which allows for low to medium 
density residential use.  This lot has been so zoned since 1992.  It is identified in the adopted 
Potomac West Area Plan for residential use.   

 
V. Requested Variances: 

Section 7-202 (B)(3) Permitted obstructions in any yard except at front yard 
The applicant requests a variance from the maximum fence height of 6.00 feet in required 
north side yard and rear yard to allow a 8.80 foot fence with a 8.80 foot roll up steel gate 
to remain in its current location and configuration. A variance of 2.80 feet of height is 
requested. 

 
VI. Applicant’s Justification for the Variance: 

According to the applicant, the property was acquired in good faith and the hardship was 
not self-imposed.  The lot’s unique topographic and existing conditions limit options for a 
gate or fence to be installed.  The property is the only property along the block with an 
existing driveway in the rear with access from an adjacent property, known as Presidential 
Greens Apartments. 
 
The applicant considered other fence with gate options including an inswing double gate, 
an outswing gate, and a sliding gate.  According to the applicant, the uncommon physical 
difficulties of the lot made those options unfeasible and the installed fence with roll up 
steel gate is the only option.  The applicant also states that neighbors are supportive of the 
project and the height of the fence is in keeping with the existing character of fences on the 
block. 

 
VII. Analysis of Variance Definition: 

Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the definition of a variance per zoning 
ordinance section 2-201.1 as follows: 
 

a. The request is a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating the shape, 
size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a 
building or structure. 
 
City Zoning Ordinance § 7-202 (B)(3) allows open and closed fences which do 
not exceed 6.00 feet in height to be located in any yard except a front yard.  
The request by the applicant to retain the fence is an unreasonable deviation 
from the Zoning Ordinance requirements. There are multiple alternative 
fences that could provide privacy and vehicular access to the rear yard (which 
is the desire of the applicant) and that would be compliant with the 6.00 foot 
height limitation.   
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b. Strict application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the property. 
 

The zoning ordinance does not unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property.  There are many alternatives for the construction of a fence that 
would be in compliance 
with the Zoning Ordinance 
and would provide privacy 
and vehicular access to the 
rear of the property.  
 
Options include but are 
not be limited to (1) 
constructing a fence with 
an inswing double gate, 
similar to the previously 
existing structure at this 
location, as detailed in 
Figure 1, or (2) 
constructing a fence that 
provides for 
mechanization of the gates 
that does not exceed 6.00 in 
height.  

 
c. The need for a variance is 

not shared generally by other 
properties. 
 
The need for a variance 
would be shared generally 
by other properties if other 
property owners desired to 
construct a fence with a 
vehicular access gate of 
this design. Per Zoning 
Ordinance regulations, 
fences located within rear 
and side yards on 
properties zoned 
residential shall not exceed 
6.00 feet in height.  
Therefore, every 
residential zoned property within the city would need a variance for a 
structure of this design or a fence otherwise in excess of 6.00 feet in height.  

 
Figure 1: Previously existing fence with inswing 
double gate at 3841 Elbert Avenue.  
 

 
Figure 2: Installed fence with roll up gate at 3841 
Elbert Avenue. 
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d. The variance is not contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 

 
The Zoning Ordinance permits open and closed fences which do not exceed 
6.00 feet in height to be located in any yard except a front yard.  Pursuant to 
section 7-202, certain obstructions shall be permitted when located in a 
required yard and placed so as not to obstruct light and ventilation.  The 
subject property previously had a complying closed wooden fence with inswing 
double gate (Figure 1).  Due to the fact that the fence would exceed the 6.00 
height limitation the request is contrary to the purpose of the ordinance. 
    

e. The variance does not include a change in use, which change shall be 
accomplished by a rezoning. 

 
The variance request does not include a change in use.   
 

VIII. Analysis of the Variance Standards: 
Per zoning ordinance section 11-1103, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a 
variance unless it finds that the request meets the variance standards as follows:  

 
a. The strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict the 

utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a 
hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements 
thereon at the time of the 
effective date of the 
ordinance. 

 
The subject property is 
generally level in the rear 
starting at the northwest 
corner to the midpoint 
(approximate) of the lot 
and then the topography is 
gently undulating to rolling 
(Figure 3).  The retaining 
wall starts at the midpoint 
(approximate) of the lot 
and ends at the southwest 
corner.  While the 
topography of this lot may 
differ from others in the 
City, it does not 
unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property 
nor is it a physical 
condition that creates a 

 
Figure 3: Topography at 3841 Elbert Avenue.  
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hardship.  The property is currently developed with a detached single-family 
dwelling and one-car garage.  Options for a complying privacy fence (with 
gate) can include an in-swing gate, sliding gate, or the applicant can set the 
existing roll up gate further into the property to comply with the setback 
requirements.   
 
The property currently has two off-street parking spaces.  An existing space is 
located in the front of the property and the second space is the newly 
constructed detached one-car garage.  The reason for this application is 
because the applicant constructed a detached garage and he wants to maintain 
the parking area in between the garage and the rear property line.  However, 
the 6.00 foot height limitation does not unreasonably restrict the use of the 
property because the aforementioned garage and parking area can be 
maintained with a compliant fence. 

 
b. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 

good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicants for the variance. 
 

This variance request by the applicant is the result of a self-imposed hardship. 
A 6.00 foot complying wood fence with inswing doors previously existed on the 
property, providing a privacy and vehicular access via gates to the rear yard 
of the property.  Subsequently, the applicant replaced it with the 
noncomplying fence that necessitates the current variance application. 

 
c. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area. 
 

Granting of the variance does not appear to be detrimental to nearby property 
or improvements in the vicinity of the area.  Nearby properties have retaining 
walls of varying heights, with 5.00 feet tall (approximate) wooden privacy 
fences sitting on top of the retaining walls.  The combined height of adjacent 
neighboring retaining wall and fences exceed 6.00 feet in height.  However, 
height is measured from grade on the subject property and the height of 
retaining wall does not get included in the overall fence height.    
 

d. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 
recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 
regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance. 

 
The conditions and situation at this lot are not unique to the subject lot, as 
every fence located within the rear yard on a residentially zoned property in 
Alexandria cannot exceed 6.00 feet in height.  The provisions of section 7-202, 
permit 6.00 foot privacy fences to be located in side and rear yards with no 
setback requirements other than a requirement that the structure not obstruct 
light and ventilation.   
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e. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise 
permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the 
property. 

 
The variance request does not include a change in use.  The property would 
continue to be used as a single-family residential dwelling unit.   
 

f. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance or the process for 
modification of a zoning ordinance at the time of the filing of the variance 
application. 

 
No other remedy is available except a variance.  
  

IX. Staff Conclusion: 
Staff recommends denial of the requested variance because the property does not meet 
the criteria for a variance as outlined above.  
 

 
Staff 
Mary Christesen, Zoning Manager, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Shaun Smith, Urban Planner, shaun.smith@alexandriava.gov  
Anh Vu, Urban Planner, anh.vu@alexandriava.gov 

  

mailto:mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov
mailto:shaun.smith@alexandriava.gov
mailto:anh.vu@alexandriava.gov
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                               DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 

 
Transportation and Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 
 

F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 
time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 
 

F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 
process the following will be required: 
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 
that will be required.  
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 
 

F-3 Gate must fully be contained on private property. (T&ES) 
 

C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 
 

C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 
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C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 
C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 

C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 

 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
 
No comments received. 
 
Code Administration: 
 
No comments received. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
 
No comments received. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Section from the Code of Virginia  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 
 

Code of Virginia § 15.2-2201 
. . . 
 
“Variance” means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from those 
provisions regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk, 
or location of a building or structure when the strict application of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a variance would not be 
shared generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary to the purpose of 
the ordinance. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall be accomplished by a 
rezoning or by a conditional zoning. 
. . . 
 
 
Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309(2) 
. . . 
 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance shall be granted if the 
evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to 
a physical condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective 
date of the ordinance, and (i) the property interest for which the variance is being requested was 
acquired in good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; (ii) the 
granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby 
properties in the proximity of that geographical area; (iii) the condition or situation of the property 
concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the 
formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance; (iv) the 
granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such property 
or a change in the zoning classification of the property; and (v) the relief or remedy sought by the 
variance application is not available through a special exception process that is authorized in the 
ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning 
ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance 
application. 
. . . 
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